
TKI N
OUNTY

Board of Gounty Gommissioners
Agenda Request

rsr 1857- Requested Meeting Date: 11-12-24

Title of ltem: Award Contract 20252

2tJ
Agenda ltem #

REGULAR AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA{

Action Requested: Direction Requested

Approve/Deny Motion
Discussion ltem

f, nOopt Resolution (attach draft) lnformation Only

Hold Public Hearing *provide copy of hearing notice that was pubtished

Submitted by:
John Welle

Department:
Highway

Presenter (Name and Title):
NA

Estimated Time Needed:
NA

Summary of lssue:

Bids were opened on Monday, October 28,2024 for Contract No. 20252 which includes SAP 001-598-016 - bridge
replacement on CH 54 over Sissabagamah Creek.

As shown on the attached abstract of bids, two bids were received with S&R Reinforcing lnc. - Aitkin, MN submitting
the low bid in the amount of $630,476.02. With the cost of this contract estimated at $753,546.5, the low bid is 16.3%
below the estimated amount.

Alternatives, O ptions, Effects o n Others/Com m ents :

Recommended Action/Motion :

Award Contract 20252 to S&R Reinforcing, lnc. by attached resolution

Financial lmpact: r /-1
ls there a cosf assocr,afed with this request? l/ I Yes No

What is the total cost, with tax and
/s fhis budgeted? fl V""

$ 630,476.02

No Please Explain:

$754,000was budgeted for this project in 202412025

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission



Aitkin County

Bid Abstract
Project Name:

Bid Opening

Bridge RepLacement over Sissabagamah Creek on CR 54

october 28, 2024 at 2:00 P14

Contract No.:

Project No.:

20252

sAP 001-598-016

Redstone Construcuon, LLC - Mora,

MN

fotat

$300.00

$11,090.00
$79.078.00

$1.5oo.oo

$4,750.00
$3.620.00

$4.000.00

$2.900.00

$2,120.00

$1.00
$48.270.00

$15.000.00

$172,629.00

Redstone Construction, LLC - Mora,

MN

Totat

$74,400.00
s2.900.00

$2,000.00

$14,2s0.00
$98.600.00

$47.709.00

$141,920.00

$35,000.00
$8.000.00

$1.460.00

$3.577.s0

$30.000.00

$r,900.00

$4,000.00
$39.200.00

$3,000.00

$1,320.00
$24.150.00

$1,892.00
$s35.308.50

$707.937.50

-6.050/o

Price

$10.00

$1o.oo

$19.00
$750.00

$9s.oo

$+.oo
$20.00

$4.00

$s30.00

$1.00

$30.00
$1s.000.00

Price

$74,400.00
s2-900.00

$2.000.00

$140.00

$1,4s0.00
$1.35

$8o.oo

$35,ooo.oo

$8,ooo.oo
s730.00

$6.75

s15.000.00

$47s.00

$400.00
$35.00

$3.000.00

$3.00
$115.00

$22.00

S & R Reinforcing, lnc. -

Altkin, MN

Totat

$300.00

$15.526.00

$87,402.00
$700.00

$2.s00.00

$3,167.50
$4.000.00

$2.s37.50

$2.000.00

$1,000.00

$34,593.50
s14.387.00

$168,113.50

S &R ReinforcinS, lnc. - Altkin,

MN

fotat

$33,s00.00

$3,400.00
$3.000.00

$15,810.00

$67,857.88
$42.408.00

$745.042.24

$34,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,058.00
$3.180.00

s42.000.00

$1,000.00

$3,500.00

$40,286.40
s2.500.00

$2,200.00
$18.900.00

$1.720.00

$462,362.52
$630.476.02

-16.33%

Price

$1o.oo

$14.00

$21.00
$3s0.00

$50.00

$3.50

$20.00
$3.50

$500.00

$1,ooo.oo

$21.50

$14,387.00

Price

$33.s00.00

$3,400.00
$3.000.00

$155.00

$997.91
s1.20

$81.76

$34,000.00

$1,ooo.oo

$s29.00

$6.00
s21.000.00

$250.00

$350.00

$35.97
$2.500.00

$5.00

$90.00

$20.00

Estimated Totat

$750.00
$16.63s.00

$74,916.00

$600.00
$3.750.00

$3,620.00

$5,000.00
$1.812.s0

$4.000.00

$1.000.00

$s6,315.00

$50,000.00
s218.398.50

Estimated Totat

$55.000.00

$5,000.00

$s,000.00
s12.750.00

$71,400.00

$60,078.00
s124.180.00

$20.000.00

$10,000.00

$1,200.00

$4,240.00

$s2,5oo.oo
s4.000.00

s3.200.00

$84,000.00

$2,500.00

$2.200.00

$15,750.00
$2.150.00

$535.148.00

$753,546.50

Estimated Price

$25.00
$15.00

$18.00

$300.00

$75.00

$4.00

$25.00

$2.50

$1,ooo.oo
s1.000.00

$3s.oo

$50,000.00

Estimated Price

$5s.000.00

$s,000.00

$s,ooo.oo
S12s.oo

$1.050.00

$1.70

$7o.oo
$20.000.00

$10,000.00

$600.00

$8.00

$26,250.00

$1,000.00
s320.00

$75.00

$2,500.00
$5.00

$7s.00

$25.00

0tv

30

1.109

4.L62
2

50

905

200

725

4

7

1.609

7

Totat Non-Participating

O'tv

7

1

1

702

68

35,340

7,774

I
t
2

530

2

4

10

7.r20
7

440

210

6b

TotaL Participating

TOTALS FOR PROJECT SAP OO1-598-016
O/O OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT SAP OO1'598'016

unit

LF

CY

CY

EACH

tF
LF

tF
SY

MGAL

L5

roN

LS

Unit

LS

LS

LS

LF

CY

LB

SF

LS

LS

EACH

LB

EACH

EACH

EACH

tF
LS

SY

CY

SY

Descripti0n

NON-PARTICIPATING

REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS

EXCAVATION - COMMON (P)

COMMON EMBANKMENT(CV)

24'GS PIPE APRON

24'CS PIPE CULVERT

SILT FENCE, TYPE HI

FLOTATION SI!T CURTAIN TYPE STILL WATER

ROLLED EROSION PREVENTION CATEGORY 25

RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 3

MAINTAND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS

AGGREGATE SURFACING CLASS 5 MOD

REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE

DescriDtion

PARTICIPATING

MOBILIZATION

TRAFFIC CONTROL

rURF ESTABLISHMENT

ryPE S fiL-4) BARRIER CONCRETE (3552) (P)

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (3852) (P)

REINFORCENIENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) (P)

BRIDGE SLAB CONCRETE (3YHPC-M) (P)

STRUCTURE EXCAVATION

SLOPE PREPABATION

FLOOR DRAIN ryPE 8702 I'IODIFIED

STRUCTURAL STEEL (3306) (P)

C-I-P CONCRFTE TEST PILE 150 FT LONG 12'

PILE REDRIVING

PILE POINTS 12'

C.I.P CONCRETE PILING 12'
DRAINAGE SYSTEM TYPE 18910}

GEOTETTILE FILTERWPE 7

RANDOM RIPMP CLASS III

ROLLED EROSION PREVENIION CATEGORY 74

Number

2104.s03

2to6.507
2106.507

2501.502

2501.503

2573.503

2573.503

2575.504

2575.523

20s1.501

2118.509

2442.507

Number

2027.50r
2563.601

2575.50L

240t.503

240r.507
240r.508
2407.574

2401.601

2401.601

2402.502

2402.508

2452.502

2452.502

2452.502

2452.503

2502.507

257r.504
257r.507
2575.504

llne

2

4

b

7

8

I
10

11

13

17

34

Llne

l5

1€

18

19

20

2'1,

22

23

24

25

26

27

2a

29

30

32

JJ

I hereby certity that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By:
John Welle ::iili#[9"?;i]lY:1:,,

Date:10-29-24
License No. 24340



CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA
ADOPTED November12,2024

By Commissioner: xxx 20241112-xxx

Award Contract 20252

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20252 is for construction of SAP 001-598-016, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, October 28,2024 with a total of
two bids received, and

WHEREAS, S&R Reinforcing lnc. - Aitkin, MN - was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of
$630,476.02.

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, that S&R Reinforcing lnc. be awarded Contract 20252.

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County
Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said
low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

xxx MEMBE P xxx

srATE OF MTNNESOTA)
couNTY oF ATTKTN)

l, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original
resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said
Board on the 12th dav of November 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November 2024

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator
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