

# **Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request**

2U
Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: 11-12-24

Title of Item: Award Contract 20252

	Action Requested:	Direction Requested					
REGULAR AGENDA	Approve/Deny Motion	Discussion Item					
✓ CONSENT AGENDA	✓ Adopt Resolution (attach draft)						
	Hold Public Hearing *provide co	opy of hearing notice that was published					
Submitted by:		Department:					
John Welle		Highway					
Presenter (Name and Title):	Estimated Time Needed: NA						
Summary of Issue:							
Bids were opened on Monday, October 28, 2024 for Contract No. 20252 which includes SAP 001-598-016 - bridge replacement on CH 54 over Sissabagamah Creek.							
As shown on the attached abstract of bids, two bids were received with S&R Reinforcing Inc Aitkin, MN submitting the low bid in the amount of \$630,476.02. With the cost of this contract estimated at \$753,546.5, the low bid is 16.3% below the estimated amount.							
7							
Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:							
Recommended Action/Motion:							
Award Contract 20252 to S&R Reinforcing, Inc. by attached resolution.							
Financial Impact:  Is there a cost associated with this request?  Yes  No							
What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ 630,476.02							
Is this budgeted?  ✓ Yes							
\$754,000was budgeted for this pro	ject in 2024/2025.						

### **Aitkin County Bid Abstract**

Bridge Replacement over Sissabagamah Creek on CR 54

Bid Opening

October 28, 2024 at 2:00 PM

Contract No.:

20252

Project No.:

SAP 001-598-016

			S & R Reinforcing, Inc Altkin, MN			Redstone Construction, LLC - Mora, MN					
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Qty	Estimated Price	Estimated Total	Price	Total	Price	Total	
NON-	PARTICIPAT	ING									
2	2104.503	REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS	LF	30	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	
3	2106.507	EXCAVATION - COMMON (P)	CY	1,109	\$15.00	\$16,635.00	\$14.00	\$15,526.00	\$10.00	\$11,090.00	
4	2106.507	COMMON EMBANKMENT (CV)	CY	4,162	\$18.00	\$74,916.00	\$21.00	\$87,402.00	\$19.00	\$79,078.00	
6	2501.502	24" GS PIPE APRON	EACH	. 2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	
7	2501.503	24" CS PIPE CULVERT	LF	50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00	
8	2573.503	SILT FENCE, TYPE HI	LF	905	\$4.00	\$3,620.00	\$3.50	\$3,167.50	\$4.00	\$3,620.00	
9	2573.503	FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE STILL WATER	LF	200	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	
10		ROLLED EROSION PREVENTION CATEGORY 25	SY	725	\$2.50	\$1,812.50	\$3.50	\$2,537.50	\$4.00	\$2,900.00	
11	2575.523	RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 3	MGAL	4	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$530.00	\$2,120.00	
13	2051.501	MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	
17	2118.509	AGGREGATE SURFACING CLASS 5 MOD	TON	1,609	\$35.00	\$56,315.00	\$21.50	\$34,593.50	\$30.00	\$48,270.00	
34		REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$14,387.00	\$14,387.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
-	21121002		Non-Part	icipating		\$218,398.50		\$168,113.50		\$172,629.00	
				- 1 - 0		1			'		
								& R Reinforcing, Inc Aitki MN		n, Redstone Construction, LLC - Mora, MN	
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Qty	Estimated Price	Estimated Total	Price	Total	Price	Total	
	CIPATING										
12	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$33,500.00	\$33,500.00	\$74,400.00	\$74,400.00	
15	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	
16		TURF ESTABLISHMENT	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
18		TYPE S (TL-4) BARRIER CONCRETE (3S52) (P)	LF	102	\$125.00	\$12,750.00	\$155.00	\$15,810.00	\$140.00	\$14,280.00	
19		STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (3B52) (P)	CY	68	\$1,050.00	\$71,400.00	\$997.91	\$67,857.88	\$1,450.00	\$98,600.00	
20	2401.508	REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) (P)	LB	35,340	\$1.70	\$60,078.00	\$1.20	\$42,408.00	\$1.35	\$47,709.00	
21	2401.518	BRIDGE SLAB CONCRETE (3YHPC-M) (P)	SF	1,774	\$70.00	\$124,180.00	\$81.76	\$145,042.24	\$80.00	\$141,920.00	
22	2401.601	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	
23	2401.601	SLOPE PREPARATION	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	
24	2402.502	FLOOR DRAIN TYPE B702 MODIFIED	EACH	2	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$529.00	\$1,058.00	\$730.00	\$1,460.00	
25	2402.508	STRUCTURAL STEEL (3306) (P)	LB	530	\$8.00	\$4,240.00	\$6.00	\$3,180.00	\$6.75	\$3,577.50	
26		C-I-P CONCRETE TEST PILE 150 FT LONG 12"	EACH	2	\$26,250.00	\$52,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	
27		PILE REDRIVING	EACH	4		\$4,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$475.00	\$1,900.00	
28		PILE POINTS 12"	EACH	10	\$320.00	\$3,200.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	
29		C-I-P CONCRETE PILING 12"	LF	1,120		\$84,000.00	\$35.97	\$40,286.40	\$35.00	\$39,200.00	
30		DRAINAGE SYSTEM TYPE (B910)	LS	1		\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
31		GEOTEXTILE FILTER TYPE 7	SY	440		\$2,200.00	\$5.00	\$2,200.00	\$3.00	\$1,320.00	
32		RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	CY	210		\$15,750.00	\$90.00	\$18,900.00	\$115.00	\$24,150.00	
33		ROLLED EROSION PREVENTION CATEGORY 74	SY	86		\$2,150.00	\$20.00	\$1,720.00	\$22.00	\$1,892.00	
			Total Part	icipating		\$535,148.00		\$462,362.52		\$535,308.50	
	TOTALS FOR PROJECT SAP 001-598-016				-	\$753,546.50		\$630,476.02		\$707,937.50	
		% OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT						-16.33%		-6.05%	

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By: John Welle Operatory spined by John Welle Operatory operatory John Welle Operatory operatory operatory operatory operatory operatory operatory operatory John Welle Operatory operatory John Welle Operatory operatory John Welle Operatory John Welle Operatory operatory John Welle Operatory John Welle Operatory operatory John Welle Operatory John Welle Operatory John Welle Operatory Operatory John Welle Operatory Operatory John Welle Operatory Operatory Operatory John Welle Operatory Operatory Operatory Operatory John Welle Operatory Operat

#### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

**ADOPTED** 

November 12, 2024

By Commissioner: xxx

20241112-xxx

#### **Award Contract 20252**

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20252 is for construction of SAP 001-598-016, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, October 28, 2024 with a total of two bids received, and

**WHEREAS**, S&R Reinforcing Inc. – Aitkin, MN - was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$630,476.02.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that S&R Reinforcing Inc. be awarded Contract 20252.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

XXX MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting xxx

## STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 12th day of November 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November 2024

Jessica Seibert	
County Administrator	